Other than fair value hierarchy level 3 of Road Accident Victims Protection Company Limited is
determine based on fair value calculated using discounted cashflows method announced by
Thailand General Insurance Association.

Insurverse Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 31 March 2024

15

Changes in level 3 financial instruments are as follows:

 (Unaudited)
 31 March
 2024
 Baht

Beginning balance of the period 27,378,937
Unrealised gains 8,173

Closing balance of the period 27,387,110

As at 31 March 2024, the discount rate used to compute the fair value is between 18.30% to 20.30%
per annum (31 December 2023: 20.62% to 22.62% per annum), depending on risk premium of each
security. Based on the sensitivity analysis, should the discount rate shifted up by +1%, the other
comprehensive income would decrease by Baht 3,858 (31 December 2023: Baht 2,769). On the
other hand, should the discount rate shifted down by -1%, the other comprehensive income
would increase by Baht 4,539 (31 December 2023: Baht 3,171).

6. Cash and cash equivalents

 (Unaudited) (Audited)
 31 March 31 December
 2024 2023
 Baht Baht

Cash on hand 10,000 4,207
Bank deposits held at call 14,448,839 68,871,097
Bank deposits with fixed maturity and certificate of deposits 14,401,092 14,201,092

Total cash and deposits at financial institutions 28,859,931 83,076,396

Less Deposits at banks and other institutions with maturity
   over 3 months from acquisition dates (Note 9) (401,092) (201,092)
 Restricted deposit at banks (Note 12) (14,000,000) (14,000,000)

Cash and cash equivalents 14,458,839 68,875,304

As at 31 March 2024, the Company had pledged fixed deposits totalling Baht 14.00 million (31 December
2023: Baht 14.00 million) as pledged with the Registrar, in accordance with Section 19 of the Insurance
Act B.E. 2535 (Note 21).

Insurverse Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 31 March 2024

16

7. Premium receivables, net

The Company has balances of premium receivables which classified by aging from the maturity date of the
premium collection as follows:

 (Unaudited) (Audited)
 31 March 31 December